## AMENDMENT #1 TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES BETWEEN THE TRANSPORTATION AGENCY FOR MONTEREY COUNTY AND CASE SYSTEMS INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 to the agreement dated February 26, 2014 between the Transportation Agency for Monterey County, hereinafter referred to as "TAMC", and Case Systems Inc., hereinafter referred to as "Consultant", is hereby entered into between TAMC and the Consultant.

## **RECITALS:**

- A. **WHEREAS**, TAMC and Consultant entered into an agreement for professional services on February 26, 2014, hereinafter referred to as "Agreement"; and
- B. WHEREAS, the Agreement is set to expire on February 28, 2017, and
- C. **WHEREAS**, the Agreement included the option to extend the contract for an additional three years at the discretion of TAMC; and
- D. **WHEREAS**, TAMC and Consultant wish to extend the contract as stated in the Agreement; and
- E. **WHEREAS**, the Agreement included a not to exceed amount of \$421,134 which needs to be amended in order to reflect a new not to exceed amount based the previously agreed upon rate of compensation.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

- 1. The term of this Agreement is extended to June 30, 2020.
- 2. The not to exceed amount is increased to \$721,463.
- 3. Table 1 in Attachment B-1, Budget, is amended to include updated maintenance fees for the three additional years:

Table 1: Maintenance Fee

Contract Year	Assumed # of In-Service Call Boxes	Monthly Fee Per Call Box		Annual Fee per Call Box		Annual Total		Cumulative Total	
Year 1	190	\$	35.00	\$	420.00	\$	79,800.00	\$	79,800.00
Year 2	190	\$	36.05	\$	432.60	\$	82,194.00	\$	161,994.00
Year 3	190	\$	37.13	\$	445.58	\$	84,659.82	\$	246,653.82
Year 4	190	\$	38.24	\$	458.88	\$	87,187.20	\$	333,841.02
Year 5	<mark>190</mark>	\$	39.39	\$	472.68	\$	89,809.20	\$	423,650.22
Year 6*	<mark>190</mark>	\$	40.57	\$	649.12	\$	123,332.80	\$	546,983.02
*Includes payments through June 2020									

4. All other terms of the Agreement remain in full effect, including the agreed upon rates of compensation.

An executed copy of this Amendment No. 1 shall be attached to the Agreement and shall be incorporated as if fully set forth therein.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment of the Agreement with Case Systems, Inc.

TAMC:	CONSULTANT:
Debra L. Hale Executive Director	Consultant
Dated:Approved as to form:	Dated:
TAMC Counsel	(date)